For completion of hospital for insane.

much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated to be expended in the completion of the north section, return and hall, of the Minnesota hospital for insane, and to furnish the same, and to provide gas machinery and fixtures for all the buildings in said hospital, the same to be paid on warrants to be drawn by the president and countersigned by the secretary of the board of trustees of that institution, and that on the presentation of such to the state auditor it shall be his duty to draw warrants on the state treasurer for like amounts, such money to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees of the Minnesota hospital for insane. That no part of said funds hereby appropriated shall be drawn from the state treasury prior to the first day of August, A. D. eighteen hundred and seventy-five, at which time one-half of the amount so appropriated may be drawn, and the remaining one-half of said appropriation shall not be paid out of the treasury prior to the first day of October, eighteen hundred and seventy-five.

When act to take effect.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1875.

CHAPTER CLXVII.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR ERECTING BUILD-INGS FOR THE MINNESOTA INSTITUTE FOR THE DEAF, DUMB AND BLIND.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

For the erection of buildings for the desfand dumb and blind asylum.

SECTION 1. That the sum of fifteen thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated to be expended in the erection of buildings for the Minnesota Institute for the Deaf, Dumb and Blind, the same to be paid upon warrants drawn by the president and countersigned by the secretary of the board of directors of that institution, and that on presentation of such warrants to the state auditor it shall be his duty to draw warrants on the state treasurer for like amounts, such money to be expended under the direction of the board of directors of the Minnesota Institute for the Deaf, Dumb and Blind.

When act to

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1875.